
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

REGULATION COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 28th January, 2014 
 

10.00 am 
 

Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 



  
AGENDA 

 
REGULATION COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 28th January, 2014, at 10.00 am Ask for: Andrew Tait 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone: 01622 694342 
   

Tea/Coffee will be available15 minutes before the start of the meeting. 
 

Membership (17) 
 
Conservative (9): Mr M J Harrison (Chairman), Mr S C Manion (Vice-Chairman), 

Mr A H T Bowles, Mrs V J Dagger, Mr J A  Davies, Mr T Gates, 
Mr P J Homewood, Mr J M Ozog and Mr J N Wedgbury 
 

UKIP (3) Mr M Baldock, Mr H Birkby and Mr A D Crowther 
 

Labour (4) Mr C W Caller, Mr G Cowan, Mr T A Maddison and 
Mrs E D Rowbotham 
 

Independents (1): Mr P M Harman 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 
 
1. Membership  
2. Substitutes  
3. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this meeting.  
4. Minutes (Pages 5 - 48) 
 (a) Committee:    3 September 2013 

(b) Member Panel:  24 September 2013 
                                           15 October 2013 
             26 November 2013 (Kingsmead)  
              26 November 2013 (Ripple)  
                                             3 December 2013 
                                          17 December 2013  
 

5. Transport Appeal statistics (Pages 49 - 50) 



6. Update from the Commons Registration Team (Pages 51 - 54) 
7. Update on Planning Enforcement Issues (Pages 55 - 84) 
8. Other Items which the Chairman decides are Urgent  
9. Motion to exclude the public  
 That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded 

from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 5 and 6 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act.  
 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS  
(During these items the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public)  

 
10. Update on Planning Enforcement issues at Larkey Wood, Chartham (Pages 85 - 

92) 
11. Update on Planning Enforcement issues at Thirwell Farm, Hernhill (Pages 93 - 96) 
12. Update on Planning Enforcement issues at Barnsfield Park, Ash (Pages 97 - 100) 
13. Update on Planning Enforcement Issues at Greenbridge Park, Vauxhall Road, 

Canterbury (Pages 101 - 104) 
14. Update on Planning Enforcement issues at Astley Avenue, Dover (Pages 105 - 

108) 
 
 
Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services  
(01622) 694002 
 
 
Monday, 20 January 2014 
 
 
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
REGULATION COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Regulation Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 3 September 2013. 
 
PRESENT: Mr M J Harrison (Chairman) Mr S C Manion (Vice-Chairman) 
Mr M Baldock, Mr H Birkby, Mr C W Caller, Mr G Cowan, Mrs V Dagger, 
Mr J A  Davies, Mrs M Elenor, Mr T Gates, Mr P M Harman, Mr P J Homewood, 
Mr T A Maddison, Mr J M Ozog and Mr J N Wedgbury 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Ms C Fenton (Learning Disability and Mental Health Officer), 
Ms C Brodie (Practice Support Manager), Ms D Fitch (Democratic Services Manager 
(Council)), Mrs L Wilkins (Definitive Map Team Leader), Ms M McNeir (Public Rights 
Of Way and Commons Registration Officer), Mrs S Thompson (Head of Planning 
Applications Group), Mr R Gregory (Principal Planning Officer - Enforcement), 
Mr H Burchill (Senior Planning Officer) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
19. Membership  
(Item 1) 
 
The Committee noted the appointment of Mr P M Harman.  
 
20. Minutes - 18 June 2013  
(Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 18 June 2013 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.  
 
21. Guardianship Orders - Presentation by Cheryl Fenton, Head of Mental 
Health Social Work  
(Item 5) 
 
(1)  The Committee received a presentation from Cheryl Fenton, Head of Mental 
Health Social Work.  The topics covered were the Mental Health Act; the County 
Council’s and its Members’ responsibilities relating to Guardianship (including the 
delegation of responsibilities); the Code of Practice principles relating to 
Guardianship; costs and the recent rationalisation of the County’s Guardianship 
Register. The presentation concluded with a case study.  
 
(2)  It was agreed that a copy of the presentation slides would be sent to all 
Members of the Committee.  
 
(3)  RESOLVED that Ms Cheryl Fenton be thanked for her comprehensive 

presentation and that its contents be fully noted.  
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



 

22. Home to School Transport Appeals update  
(Item 6) 
 
(1)  The Democratic Services Manager gave an overview of Home to School 
Transport appeal statistics for the period between 1 January 2013 and 31 July 2013 
together with a brief comparison with the statistics for 2012.   
 
(2)  The Committee noted that a training session on Transport Appeals would be 
held on 10 October 2013.  
 
(3)  RESOLVED that the report be noted.  
 
23. Update from the Definitive Map Team  
(Item 7) 
 
(1)  The Committee discussed a report by the Head of Regulatory Services on the 
background to the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way, as well as 
progress with Definitive Map Team applications.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted.  
 
 
 
24. Gating Order Review - The Kent County Council (Un-named footpath to 
the rear of Henley Fields, Tenterden) (Gating) Order 2008  
(Item 8) 
 
(1)  The Committee considered a report which recommended the continuation of 
the Gating Order which had been in operation at Henley Fields in Tenterden since 
2009.  
 
(2)  During discussion of this item, the Committee noted that the Gating Order at 
Public Footpath AU79, St Mary's Church Yard Passage at Ashford, which had been 
confirmed by the Member Panel on 24 September 2012, had not yet been 
implemented.  The Chairman agreed to write to Ashford BC to ascertain the reasons 
for the lack of progress.  
 
(3)  RESOLVED that the Gating Order at Henley Fields, Tenterden continue in 

operation and that this Order be the subject of a review every two years.  
 
 
25. Update from the Commons Registration Team  
(Item 9) 
 
(1)  The Committee considered a report by the Head of Regulatory Services on 
progress with Village Green applications and recent legislative changes.   
 
(2)  The Public Rights of Way and Commons Registration Officer reported that 
Member Panel meetings were due to take place on 24 September and 15 October 
2013.  
 
(3)  RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted.  

Page 6



 

 
26. Update on Planning Enforcement Issues  
(Item 10) 
 
(1)  The Committee discussed a report by the Head of Planning Applications 
Group which gave an update on planning enforcement and monitoring work carried 
out by the Planning Applications Group since the June meeting of the Committee.  
 
(2)  During discussion of the active enforcement cases, the Committee agreed to 
support the service of an Enforcement Notice at Cube Metal Recycling, Folkestone if 
it should become necessary.  
 
(3)  RESOLVED that endorsement be given to the actions taken or contemplated 

on the respective cases set out in paragraphs 5 to 22 of the report and those 
contained within Schedules 1, 2 and 3 appended to the report.  

 
 
 
 
 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
(Open Access to Minutes) 

(Members resolved under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 
that the public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the 
grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraphs 5 and 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.) 

 
 
27. Update on Planning Enforcement issues at Larkey Wood, Chartham  
(Item 13) 
 
(1)  The Head of Planning Applications Group reported on planning enforcement 
issues at Larkey Wood farm, Chartham.  This included action taken by a multi-
agency Task Force, consisting of KCC planning Enforcement, Canterbury CC 
(Planning and Enforcement sections), the Environment Agency and Kent Police in 
respect of apparent site breaches.  The report also set out proposed next steps.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that the enforcement strategy outlined in paragraphs 5 to 20 of 

the report be endorsed.  
 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
REGULATION COMMITTEE MEMBER PANEL 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Regulation Committee Member Panel held in the 
Palmer Room, Langton Green Village Hall, Winstone Scott Avenue, Langton Green, 
Tunbridge Wells TN3 0JJ on Tuesday, 24 September 2013. 
 
PRESENT: Mr M J Harrison (Chairman), Mr S C Manion (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr M Baldock, Mrs V J Dagger and Mr T A Maddison 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Ms M McNeir (Public Rights Of Way and Commons Registration 
Officer) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
12. Application to register land known as Glebe Field in the parish of 
Goudhurst as a new Town or Village Green  
(Item 4) 
 
(1)  The Panel Members visited the application site before the meeting. This visit 
was attended by Mr E Bates (applicant) a representative from Goudhurst PC and four 
members of the public. The applicant drew the Panel's attention to the pathway which 
had been constructed when the new primary school was opened and used by local 
people to avoid the main road. He pointed out the parking on the land which occurred 
when church events were taking place and the chain on the vehicular entry point 
which prevented local residents using the land for parking. A local resident also 
pointed out the informal entry point adjacent to the Church Rooms, which wa
[...]
lict of fact as to what the position was on days when the application site 
had been used for fetes and other organised events.  The report had therefore been 
unable to reach a conclusion on whether use of the land in question had been “as of 
right.”  The report had accepted that “as of right” use had taken place but was not 
sure whether this had been the case for the annual village fete. He therefore 
proposed to deal with this single question.  
 

Page 11



 

(18)  Mr Bates said that the fetes were organised by a committee made up of 
representatives from the local Scout group, the Parish Hall committee, the local 
school Parent Teachers Association (PTA) and the Parochial Church Council (PCC).  
The chairmanship was rotated between the organisations on a rota basis each year 
and profits divided between the four.  
 
(19)  Mr Bates said he wished to stress that all four organisations were made up of 
worthy volunteers from the local community and were distinct from, for example, staff 
members of the local school or church, from which they enjoyed independence and a 
certain distance. 
 
(20)  Mr Bates then referred to the case of R (Mann) v Somerset saying that the 
difference was that in Mann the land owner had exercised his right to restrict access, 
whereas the annual fete on the Glebe Field Glebe was an event which the landowner 
had confirmed had taken place without his knowledge.  A letter dated 1st February 
2011, from the Diocese of Canterbury had confirmed (as set out in Appendix 4 of the 
application) “that the Diocese was unaware that use was being made of the field by 
the Parish and by the Fete Committee.” Mr Bates asked whether it could be made 
any clearer that this use had been unauthorised. 
 
(21)  Mr Bates continued by saying that the fete committee always confirmed the 
date of the fete with the head teacher of the school at an early stage in order to avoid 
the obvious embarrassment and inconvenience of a clash of events.  However, und
[...]
 said that it was clear that the 
scheme of management had clearly intended the inclusion of the roads regardless of 
whether they would have been subsequently capable of formal registration under the 
later Commons Registration Act 1965.  She therefore recommended accordingly. 
 
(8)  The Chairman read out correspondence received from Ms V Clothier (KCC 
Governance and Law) on behalf of behalf of the objector.   
 
(9)  Mr T A Maddison moved, seconded by Mrs V J Dagger that the 
recommendations of the head of Regulatory Services be agreed. 
      Carried unanimously 
 
(10)  RESOLVED that the applicant be informed that the application to amend the 
Register of Common Land to register additional areas of Common Land has been 
accepted (as shown in Appendix D of the report) and that the Register of Common 
Land for unit number CL41 be amended accordingly.   
 
 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
REGULATION COMMITTEE MEMBER PANEL 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Regulation Committee Member Panel held in the 
Kingsnorth Sports Pavilion, Church Road, Kingsnorth, Ashford TN23 3EF on 
Tuesday, 15 October 2013. 
 
PRESENT: Mr M J Harrison (Chairman), Mr S C Manion (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr M Baldock, Mrs V J Dagger and Mr T A Maddison 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr M J Angell and Mr J N Wedgbury 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Ms M McNeir (Public Rights Of Way and Commons Registration 
Officer) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
16. Application to register land at Grasmere Road in Ashford as a new Village 
Green  
(Item 3) 
 
(1)  The Panel visited the application site before the meeting. This visit was 
attended by Mrs L Dash (applicant).  
 
(2)  The Commons Registration Officer began her presentation by saying that the 
application had been made under section of the Commons Act 2006.  It had been 
accompanied by 72 user evidence forms and other supporting documentation.  
 
(3)  The land in question had been give
[...]
thing to assert his right to prevent it. Case Law had 
established that there was no requirement to put up notices to prevent use by force 
and use could become contentious by other means.  Notices were only necessary if 
the landowner wished to indicate that use was with permission, and that this 
permission could be revoked.     
 
(45)  The Chairman asked whether there had been a special car parking charge to 
get into the application site on race days. Mr Longstaff-Tyrell replied that parking had 
been free for race patrons. The entry fee had been for the entire racecourse, 
regardless of whether they brought their cars onto the site.  
 
(46)  Mr Plumstead said that he had personally taken part in an afternoon-long 
formal cricket match on the site during the period in question. Mr Longstaff-Tyrell 
replied that this must have been in 1987 when the pitch had been cut by the 
landowner’s groundsman.  This use would have been with permission.  
 
(47)  On being put to the vote, the recommendations of the Head of Regulatory 
Services were carried unanimously.  
 
(48)  RESOLVED that the applicant be informed that the application to register land 

at Folkestone Racecourse in the parish of Stanford has not been accepted.    
 
 

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
REGULATION COMMITTEE MEMBER PANEL 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Regulation Committee Member Panel held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 17 
December 2013. 
 
PRESENT: Mr M J Harrison (Chairman), Mr S C Manion (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr M Baldock, Mr C W Caller and Mrs V J Dagger 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr D Baker 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Ms M McNeir (Public Rights Of Way and Commons Registration 
Officer) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
21. Application to register land at Cockreed Lane in New Romney as a new 
Town or Village Green  
(Item 3) 
 
(1)  The Commons Registration Officer tabled 
[...]
tentionally left blank



 

 
 

By:   Head of Democratic Services  
  
To:   Regulation Committee – 28 January 2014 
 
Subject:  Home to School Transport Appeals update  
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
 
Summary:  To provide Members with an overview on Home to School 

Transport appeal statistics for the period between 1 January 
2013 to 31 December 2013 and a brief comparison with 
transport appeals statistics in 2012. 

 
 
1. Home to School Transport Appeal Statistics 2013 
 
(1.1)  For the period between 1 January 2013 to 31 December 2013 a 
total of 109 individual appeals were considered by Member Transport Appeal 
Panels of this Committee.  30 % were upheld at least in part (e.g time limited 
assistance).  A breakdown of these appeals on a month by month basis is set 
out in Appendix 1 along with a comparison with appeals held in 2010 to 2012.  
 
(2.2)  January 2014 14 appeals have been arranged.  
 
 
2. Transport Appeal Statistics – 2012 
 
(2.1)  For the period between 1 January 2012 to 31 December 2012 a 
total of 106 appeals were considered by Transport Appeal Panels.  24% were 
upheld at least in part (e.g. time-limited assistance).    
 
(2.2)  It is interesting to note that in 2013 57 of the total number appeals 
were heard between 1 September – 31 December 2013.   
 
3. Transport Eligibility for Children with Statements of Special 
Educational Needs 
 
(3.1)  As from 1 January, transport for SEN children will be assessed by 
Transport Officers within Fair Access.  They will be responsible for preparing 
and presenting appeals where transport has been refused. A SEN officer will 
accompany them to appeals to provide Members with information on the 
child’s needs if requested. 
 
 
4. Recommendation Members are asked to note this report. 
 
Andy Ballard 
Senior Democratic Services Officer  
Tel No: (01622) 694297,e-mail: andrew.ballard@kent.gov.uk 

Agenda Item 5

Page 49



 

 
 

 
 

Appendix A  
 

TABLE 1 
HOME TO SCHOOL 

 TRANSPORT APPEALS -1 JANUARY – 31 December 2013 
 

Month Upheld Not 
Upheld 

Total % 
Upheld 

January 1 13 14 7% 
February 4 4 8 50% 
March 2 4 6 33% 
April 0 5 5 0 
May 0 0 0 0 
June 4 4 8 50% 
July 0 3 3 0 
August 2 6 8 25% 
September 3 9 12 25% 
October 6 16 22 27% 
November 7 5 12 58% 
December 4 7 11 36% 
TOTALS  33 76 109 30% 
  
 

TABLE 2 
HOME TO SCHOOL TRANSPORT APPEALS - 2010-2012 

 
 

Year  Upheld Not 
Upheld 

Total % 
Upheld 

2010 38 46 84 45% 
2011 23 43 66 35% 
2012 26 80 106 24% 
 

 

Page 50



Update from the Commons Registration Team
______________________________________________________________________

A report by the Head of Regulatory Services to Kent County Council’s Regulation 
Committee on Tuesday 28th January 2014. 

Recommendation:

I recommend that Members consider the report and note its contents. 
________________________________________________________________________

Progress with Village Green applications 

1. Members have requested that a summary of the current position of applications to 
register Town and Village Greens be provided at meetings of the Regulation 
Committee. A copy of the Schedule of Village Green applications is therefore attached 

at Appendix A.

2. During the last twelve months, there have been nine Regulation Committee Member 
Panel meetings and a total of nineteen Village Green applications have been 
considered; this makes 2013 the busiest year so far for determining Village Green 
applications made under section 15 of the Commons Act 2006. Of the nineteen 
applications considered last year, 5 were referred to Public Inquiry, 9 were registered 
as new Village Greens and 5 applications were rejected or otherwise not progressed. 

3. At the Regulation Committee Member Panel meeting on 26th November 2013, 
Members resolved to defer a decision in respect of the Kingsmead Field at Canterbury 
application until the Supreme Court’s judgement in the Barkas v North Yorkshire 
County Council case has been issued; the case is
[...]
n 19(2)(a) 

and paragraphs 6-9 of Schedule 2 to the Act throughout England. 

Section 19(2)(a) allows for the correction of mistakes made by 

Commons Registration Authorities when recording entries in the 

registers. Paragraphs 6-9 of Schedule 2 allow for the de-registration 

of land that was wrongly registered as common land or town or 

village green. 

The question of further implementation of Part 1 in England will be 

considered again as soon as resources permit, which I expect to be 

within the life of the next Parliament at the earliest.

Page 54



  
   
Update on Planning Enforcement Issues                   Item 7 
 
 

  

  

Report by Head of Planning Applications Group to the Regulation Committee on 28th 
January 2014. 
 
Summary:  Update for Members on planning enforcement matters. 
 
Recommendation:  To endorse the actions taken or contemplated on respective cases.  
 
Local Member:  Given by case in Appendices 1 to 3 Unrestricted 
 
 
Introduction 
  
1. This report provides an update on planning enforcement and monitoring work carried out 

by the Planning Applications Group since 3rd September 2013 Regulation Committee.  
 
2. Summary schedules of all current cases have been produced (see Appendices 1, 2 and 

3). They cover alleged unauthorised breaches of planning control and those occurring 
on permitted sites, primarily waste-related. The emphasis is on live and active cases 
along with those resolved between Meetings. Cases resolved or sufficiently progressed 
to be removed from our immediate workload, are highlighted in bold. 

 
Report Format 
 
3. The report follows its established format, equipping Members with the essential facts of 

a series of cases, varying in their degree of complexity and challenge. Summary 
schedules are attached, with the following sub-divisions: 

 
• Achievements / successes [including measurable progress on existing sites 
• New cases, especially those requiring Member endorsement for action 
• Signific
[...]
es and agencies that we interact with.   

 
 

Recommendation 
 

28. I RECOMMEND that MEMBERS NOTE &  ENDORSE: 
 
(i) the actions taken or contemplated on the respective cases set out in paragraphs 

5 to 26 above and those contained within Schedules / Appendices 1, 2 and 3. 
 
(ii) the minor revisions to the County Council’s Planning Enforcement Protocol, 

pursuant to paragraph 7 of this report. 
 

 
  
Case Officer: Robin Gregory                                                                      01622  221067     
 
Background Documents: see heading  
 

Page 59



  
   
Update on Planning Enforcement Issues                   Item 7 
 
 

  

  

 

Page 60



 
 

Regulation Committee – 28th January 2014               Appendix 1  
 
Active Enforcement Cases 
  
Schedule 1: Contraventions on (part) unauthorised sites 
  
 

  
Site & Case Reference 

 
 

Alleged Breach 
 

Objectives / Actions 
 

Progress 
 

Notes / Remarks 
 

 
 
 
1 

 
Canterbury 

 
DC3/CA/03/COMP/OO53 
Larkey Wood Farm, 
Chartham 
 
(Member:  John 
Simmonds) 
 

 
 
 
Apparent unauthorised 
waste-related activities on 
site. 

 
 
 
This site is subject to a 
confirmed Enforcement 
Notice, prohibiting the 
importation, stockpiling and 
storage of waste materials 
and the presence of a soil-
screener on site. The Notice 
is underwritten by County 
Court Injunctions and a 
County Court Control Order. 
   
Compliance was reached 
with the Enforcement Notice 
in late 2009, following a 
staged site-recovery plan.  
 

 
 
 
The site has been 
inspected by KCC, 
Canterbury City Council, 
the EA and Kent Police, in 
a single investigating 
action. 
 
Regrettably, there are new 
alleged breaches on site, 
including (but not 
exhaustively): the 
stockpiling of waste wood, 
soils, hardcore and 
miscellaneous retail / 
factory clearance items & 
mobile accommodation 
units for salvage. 
 

 
 
 
Having been allegedly 
further breached, the 
restoration requirements of 
the Enforcement Notice 
[...]
 

 
 
 
Local complaints of dust 
pollution; mud on the road 
and excessive stacking 
heights, in apparent breach 
of the operative planning 
permission for recycled 
aggregate & topsoil 
production. 
 

 
 
 
To monitor and ensure that 
any corrective measures that 
may be needed are put into 
place.  

 
 
 
Site operational practices 
and safeguards have been 
reviewed, with a focussed 
effort by the operator in 
reducing down any surplus 
material on site.  
 

 
 
 
Since my intervention, I am 
unaware of any overriding 
planning control problems 
on site. Nevertheless, 
monitoring pressure will be 
used to maintain that 
position and to help reassure 
local residents.  

 
 

 
7 
 
 

 
Tunbridge Wells 

 
DC3/TW/12 
CLC Construction Ltd 
Westdene 
Five Oaks Green 
 
(Member:  Alex King 
MBE) 
 

 
 
 
Material change of use from 
a former scrapyard to the 
servicing of utility contracts, 
with the stockpiling of spoil 
on site and the exchange of 
material between jobs, with 
the remainder being sent for 
processing and alternative 
re-use.  
  
The site is within the 
countryside and the 
Metropolitan Green Belt. It 
is also close to housing. 
 

 
 
 
To control the level of use on 
the site pending the outcome 
of the retrospective planning 
application.  
 
The stockpile having grown 
in height has been restricted 
in the interim to the height of 
the lorry cab of the vehicles 
bringing the material to the 
site. That has been clear to all 
parties, visibly enforceable 
and largely observed. 
 

 
 
 
Planning permission for a 
depot use with some waste 
storage / handling element 
has now been granted. It 
involves no mechanical 
processing of materials on 
site.   
 

 
 
 
A planning solution has 
been found to a vexed 
problem within a sensitive 
location. The use is now 
governed to the site and 
planning conditions are 
available to monitor and 
keep the activity within its 
permitted bounds.  
 
In the circumstances, I now 
propose to remove this
[...]
 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 104

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 14

Page 105

By virtue of paragraph(s) 5, 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 108

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes , 24/09/2013 Regulation Committee Member Panel
	Minutes , 15/10/2013 Regulation Committee Member Panel
	Minutes , 26/11/2013 Regulation Committee Member Panel (Kingsmead)
	Minutes , 26/11/2013 Regulation Committee Member Panel (Ripple)
	Minutes , 03/12/2013 Regulation Committee Member Panel
	Minutes , 17/12/2013 Regulation Committee Member Panel

	5 Transport Appeal statistics
	6 Update from the Commons Registration Team
	7 Update on Planning Enforcement Issues
	Item 07 Appendices 1 to 3
	Item 07 Appendix 4

	10 Update on Planning Enforcement issues at Larkey Wood, Chartham
	11 Update on Planning Enforcement issues at Thirwell Farm, Hernhill
	12 Update on Planning Enforcement issues at Barnsfield Park, Ash
	13 Update on Planning Enforcement Issues at Greenbridge Park, Vauxhall Road, Canterbury
	14 Update on Planning Enforcement issues at Astley Avenue, Dover



Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
REGULATION COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Regulation Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 28 January 2014. 
 
PRESENT: Mr M J Harrison (Chairman) Mr S C Manion (Vice-Chairman) 
Mr M Baldock, Mr H Birkby, Mr C W Caller, Mr G Cowan, Mr A D Crowther, 
Mr J A  Davies, Mr T Gates, Mr P M Harman, Mr P J Homewood, Mr T A Maddison, 
Mr J M Ozog, Mr R J Parry (Substitute for Mrs V J Dagger), Mrs E D Rowbotham and 
Mr J N Wedgbury 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr A Ballard (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Ms M McNeir 
(Public Rights Of Way and Commons Registration Officer), Mrs S Thompson (Head 
of Planning Applications Group), Mr R Gregory (Principal Planning Officer - 
Enforcement) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Membership  
(Item 1) 
 
The Committee noted the appointment of Mr A D Crowther in place of Mrs M Elenor.  
 
2. Minutes  
(Item 4) 
 
(1)  The Minutes of the Regulation Committee Member Panel meeting of 3 
December 2013 were tabled. 
 
(2)  RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Committee meeting held on 3 September 

2013 are correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman together 
with the following Member Panel meetings:- 

 
(a)  24 September 2013; 
(b)  15 October 2013;  
(c)  26 November 2013 (Kingsmead); 
(d)  26 November 2013 (Ripple); 
(e)    3 December 2013; and  
(f)  17 December 2013.  

 
 
3. Transport Appeal statistics  
(Item 5) 
 
(1)  The Senior Democratic Services Officer gave an overview of Home to School 
transport appeal statistics for the period from 1 January 2013 to 31 December 
together with a brief comparison with transport appeal statistics in 2012.  
 



 

2 

(2)  RESOLVED that the report be noted.  
 
4. Update from the Commons Registration Team  
(Item 6) 
 
(1)  The Committee considered a report by the Head of Regulatory Services which 
summarised the current position in respect of applications to register Town and 
Village Greens.  
 
(2)  The Commons Registration Officer informed the Committee of progress with 
the Pioneer Implementation of Part 1 of the Commons Act 2006.  
 
(3)  RESOLVED that the report be noted.  
 
5. Update on Planning Enforcement Issues  
(Item 7) 
 
(1)  The Committee discussed a report by the Head of Planning Applications 
Group which gave an update on planning enforcement and monitoring work since the 
September meeting of the Committee.  
 
(2)  The Head of Planning Applications Group brought forward a revised 
recommendation in respect of Orchard Place, Heniker Lane, Sutton Valence (Site 7 
in Appendix 1 of the report).  This involved the deletion of the final paragraph and its 
replacement by:- 
 
“I will retain a watching interest in this site pending further information from MBC 
which may help to clarify jurisdiction.”   
 
(3)  The Head of Planning Applications Group brought forward a revised 
recommendation in respect of Sheerness Recycling, Sanderson Way, Tonbridge 
(Site 6 in Appendix 2).  This involved the addition of the following final paragraph:- 
 
“In the circumstances, I now propose to remove this item from these Schedules.”  
 
(4)  The Committee agreed the revised recommendations set out in (2) and (3) 
above. 
 
(5)  RESOLVED that:- 
 

(a)  subject to (2) to (4) above, emdorsement be given to the actions 
taken or contemplated in the respective cases set out in paragraphs 2 
to 26 of the report and those contained within Schedules 1,2 and 3 as 
appended to the report; and  

 
(b)  the minor revisions to the County Council’s Planning Enforcement 

Protocol be noted as set out in Appendix 4 of the report.  
 
 
 
 
 



 

3 

 
EXEMPT ITEMS 

(Open Access to Minutes)  
(Members resolved under Section 100A of the Local government Act 1972 that 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the 
grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraphs 5 and 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.) 

 
6. Update on Planning Enforcement issues at Larkey Wood, Chartham  
(Item 10) 
 
(1)  The Head of Planning Applications Group reported on planning enforcement 
issues at Larkey Wood Farm, Chartham.  Since the previous meeting of the 
Committee, the alleged contravenor had been convicted for firearm offences and had 
been sentenced in absentia to 12 months in prison.   
 
(2)  The Head of Planning Applications Group reported that it was likely that the 
site would be repossessed and that there were grounds for optimism that it would be 
fully restored if this were to occur.  She therefore outlined an enforcement strategy 
which the Committee agreed.  
 
(3)  RESOLVED that the enforcement strategy outlined in paragraphs 5 to 16 of 

the report be endorsed.   
 
7. Update on Planning Enforcement issues at Thirwell Farm, Hernhill  
(Item 11) 
 
(1)  The Head of Planning Applications Group reported on planning enforcement 
issues at Thirwell Farm, Hernhill.  The site and its surroundings were now severely 
damaged. The land had been raised uncontrollably, adversely affecting the land 
drainage profile. The adjoining public footpath had been obstructed and a marked 
visual impact had been caused to the local landscape.  She therefore recommended 
an enforcement strategy which the Committee agreed.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that endorsement be given to the enforcement strategy outlined 

in paragraphs 5 to 10 of the report.  
 
8. Update on Planning Enforcement issues at Barnsfield Park, Ash  
(Item 12) 
 
(1)  The Head of Planning Applications Group reported on planning enforcement 
issues at Barnfield Park, Ash, Sevenoaks.  The report concerned waste depositing 
issues on the sides of the access road and, more seriously, on the rear paddock of 
the KCC Managed Gypsy and Travellers site at Ash, Sevenoaks. The waste had also 
been set alight causing general Environmental Health issues for the area from smoke 
and acrid fumes as well as health and safety concerns for the residents.   
 
(2)  The Committee agreed the enforcement strategy proposed by the Head of 
Planning Applications Group and expressed its appreciation of the work of both the 
Planning Enforcement Team and the Gypsy and Traveller Unit in the very trying 
circumstances of this case. 
 



 

4 

(3)  RESOLVED that endorsement be given to the enforcement strategy outlined 
on paragraphs 3 to 20 of the report.  

 
9. Update on Planning Enforcement Issues at Greenbridge Park, Vauxhall 
Road, Canterbury  
(Item 13) 
 
(1)  The Head of Planning Applications Group reported on planning enforcement 
issues at Greenbridge Park, Vauxhall Road, Canterbury, which had seen the 
commencement of flytipping and burning on land in KCC’s ownership just outside the 
boundary of a Gypsy and Traveller site. She asked for the Committee’s support for 
an on-going commitment to keep such activities at bay and to achieve a robust 
solution to the problem.   
 
(2)  RESOLVED that endorsement be given to the enforcement strategy outlined 

in paragraphs 3 to 12 of the report.  
 
10. Update on Planning Enforcement issues at Astley Avenue, Dover  
(Item 14) 
 
(1)  Mr G Cowan informed the Committee that he knew the alleged contravenor 
who was a fellow Member of Dover TC.   This did not constitute a close personal 
relationship and he was able to consider this matter with an open mind.  
 
(2)  The Head of Planning Applications Group reported on planning enforcement 
issues Astley Avenue, Dover. The site comprised land in the open countryside which 
was clearly visible from Roman Road, Dover. A large stockpile of waste materials 
had been imported and stored on the land without the benefit of planning permission.  
 
(3)  RESOLVED that endorsement be given to the enforcement strategy outlined 

in paragraphs 4 to 14 of the report.  
 
 
 


